

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC88039

**KATHLEEN WEINSCHENK, WILLIAM KOTTMAYER,
ROBERT PUND, AMANDA MULLANEY, RICHARD VON GLANH,
MAUDIE MAE HUGHES and GIVE MISSOURIANS A RAISE, INC.,**

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Richard Callahan**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**MARK E. LONG
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 45952
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Facsimile: (573) 751-9456
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	7
Jurisdictional Statement	11
Statement of Facts	12
Procedural Background	14
Evidentiary Background	16
The Judgment and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	26
The Appeal	27
Points Relied On	28
Standard of Review	32
Argument	34
A. The Constitutional Requirements	35
B. The Role of the State in Elections	36
C. Missouri’s History of Fraud	39
I. The trial court erred in finding that § 115.427 created unconstitutional additional qualifications to vote under Article VIII, § 2 of the Missouri Constitution, because newly enacted § 115.427 RSMo, does not violate the	

provisions of Article VIII, § 2 of the Missouri Constitution, in that the State of Missouri is permitted to require a person, before they cast a ballot, to provide documentation that the person possesses the constitutional qualifications to vote 42

II. The trial court erred in finding that § 115.427 required the payment of money to vote and thereby violated Equal Protection rights under Article I, § 2 of the Missouri Constitution by creating a “poll tax,” because newly enacted § 115.427 RSMo, does not require the payment of any money to exercise the right to vote, in that the new law merely requires that voters not possessing proper identification to obtain such identification or cast an absentee or provisional ballot 47

III. The trial court erred in finding that § 115.427 created an undue burden on the right to vote, thereby violating the Equal Protection and Due Process guarantees of Article I, § 2 and § 10 of the Missouri Constitution, because newly enacted § 115.427 RSMo, does not create an undue burden

on the right to vote, in that the State of Missouri may attempt to prevent fraud in its election, and is permitted to require a person, before they cast a ballot, to provide documentation that the person possesses the constitutional qualifications to vote 52

IV. The trial court erred in finding that § 115.427 violated the constitutional right of suffrage and guarantee that “all elections shall be free and open” under Article I, § 25 of the Missouri Constitution, because newly enacted § 115.427 RSMo, does not unconstitutionally infringe on the right of qualified voters to vote, nor alter the form of elections held in Missouri, in that the State of Missouri is permitted to require a person, before they cast a ballot, to provide documentation that the person possesses the constitutional qualifications to vote 60

V. The trial court erred in concluding that the provisions of Senate Bill 1014, allowing the casting of provisional ballots, is a violation of Article X, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution, because said provision is not a new state

mandate on local elections authorities, in that provisional balloting is currently permitted under existing election laws and any increased use of this option will be the result of actions by individual voters, not the result of a state mandate with the meaning of the Hancock Amendment; in addition, the trial court failed to delineate which provisions of Senate Bill 1014 imposed a mandate in violation of the Hancock Amendment 62

VI. The trial court erred in finding that provisions of Senate Bill 1014 allowing the casting of provisional ballots is a violation of Article X, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution, because there was no substantial evidence of increased costs resulting from said provision, in that (a) there was no substantial evidence that a significant number of additional provisional ballots would be cast; (2) the Bill does not mandate additional election judges, poll workers, or other personnel; (3) the Bill does not mandate additional training by the election authorities; (4) the Bill does not mandate that local election authorities purchase additional

equipment; (5) the Bill does not mandate printing of new poll challenger instructions; and (6) there was no substantial evidence that any peripheral provisions of the Bill, such as affidavits, signs, or notification cards, involved more than *de minimis* costs 65

Conclusion 68

Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c) 70

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Adams Ford Belton, Inc. v. Missouri Motor Vehicle Commission,</i> 946 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. banc 1997)	29, 59
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze,</i> 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564, 75 L.Ed.2d 547 (1983)	33, 55
<i>Board of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis,</i> 879 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. banc 1994)	37
<i>Brooks v. State,</i> 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004)	30, 31, 62, 64
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1, 27, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1975)	46
<i>Burdick v. Takuski,</i> 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992)	29, 33, 54-56
<i>Burson v. Freeman,</i> 504 U.S. 191 112 S. Ct. 1846 (1992)	28, 45, 52
<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dept. of Natural Resources,</i> 863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1993)	31, 64
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC,</i> 518 U.S. 604 116 S. Ct. 2309, 2313 (1996)	45, 52
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,</i> 439 F.Supp.2d 1294 (N.D.Ga. 2006)	29, 48, 49, 55

<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections,</i>	
383 U.S. 663, 86 S.Ct. 1079 (1966)	28, 48
<i>In re The 1984 Budget for the Circuit Court of St. Louis County v. Simon,</i>	
687 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. banc 1985)	30, 63
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita,</i>	
2006 WL 1005037 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 14, 2006)	29, 41, 48, 49
<i>Jackson County, et al. v. State of Missouri,</i>	
Cole County Cir. No. 06AC-CC00587	14, 15, 67
<i>Kathleen Weinschenk, et al. v. State, et al.,</i>	
Cole County Cir. No. 06AC-CC00656	14, 15, 20, 22-24
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District,</i>	
395 U.S. 621, 89 S.Ct. 1886, 23 L.Ed.2d 583 (1969)	53
<i>Ludlow-Saylor Wire Co. v. Wollbrinck,</i> 205 S.W. 196 (Mo. 1918)	37
<i>Miller v. Director of Revenue,</i> 719 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1986)	30, 62
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,</i>	
479 U.S. 189 107 S.Ct. 533, 93 L.Ed.2d 499 (1986)	41
<i>Murphy v. Carron,</i> 536 S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. banc 1976)	32
<i>Nance v. Kearbey,</i> 156 S.W. 629 (Mo. banc 1913)	28, 43
<i>Smith v. Coffey,</i> 37 S.W.3d 797, 800 (Mo. banc 2001)	32

State ex rel. Bush-Cheney 2000 v. Baker,
34 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 39

State ex rel. Bushmeyer v. Cahill, 575 S.W.2d 229 (Mo.App. 1978) 44

State ex rel. Dunn v. Coburn, 168 S.W. 956 (Mo. 1914) 30, 60, 61

State ex rel. Funkhouser v. Spencer, 63 S.W. 1112 (Mo. 1901) 45

State ex rel. Kirkpatrick v. Board of Election Commissioners,
686 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) 38, 53

State ex rel. McClellan v. Kirkpatrick, 504 S.W.2d 83
(Mo. banc 1974) 28, 37, 38, 44, 54

State v. Duggar, 806 S.W.2d 407, 408 (Mo. banc 1991) 32

Suffian v. Usher, 19 S.W.3d 130, 134 (Mo. banc 2000) 32

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351, 117 S.Ct. 1364, 137 L.Ed.2d 589 (1997) 36, 41, 55

Totton v. Murdock, 482 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. banc 1972) 38

Statutes:

§ 115.427, RSMo 11-14, 16, 21, 26, 28-30, 34, 42, 43, 46, 47, 50-52, 59-61

§ 115.429.1, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005 46

§ 115.430, RSMo 13, 63

§ 11602, RSMo 1939 43

§ 302.171, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005 50

Other:

<http://www.dor.mo.gov/mvdl/drivers/idrequirements.htm>.

See also, 12 CSR 24.448(3) 50

Art. I, § 2 11, 14-16, 26, 28, 47

Art. I, § 25 11, 14, 16, 26, 29, 35, 38, 59-61

Art. I, §§ 2, 10 11, 15, 16, 26, 29, 51

Art. VIII, § 2 11, 14, 16, 26, 28, 35, 37, 38, 42, 43, 46, 47, 53, 60

Art. VIII, § 5 36

Art. VIII, § 7 36

Article V, § 3 11

Article X, § 21 14, 30, 31, 61
